Attachment C - The Roads and Maritime Services Comments

Our Ref: STH12/00084/075 w | Transport

Contact: Andrew Lissenden 4221 2769 ]
Your Ref: DA100-2012/B Roads & Maritime
Services

GOVERMHENT

24 March 2017

Mary Kunang
Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council
BY EMAIL: records@palerang.nsw.gov.au

SECTION 96(2) APPLICATION 100-2012/B - LOT A DP 33538, LOT 2 DP 739287 AND LOT
1 DP 774149, 111 CAMPBELL STREET, 50 CANBERRA AVENUE AND 18 GEORGE
STREET, QUEANBEYAN — CHANGES TO BUILDING HEIGHT, LOCATION AND INTERNAL
CONFIGURATION

Dear Mary

Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) refers to your email dated 20 February 2017 regarding the
above Section 96 (s96) application,

RMS has reviewed the information provided (including additional information provided by the
applicant via email on 14 March 2017 and 23 March 2017) and will not object to the s96
application subject to its requirements as detailed in its letter dated 2 October 2012 (copy
attached) being included in the development consent as well as the following additional
comment that specifically relates to this s96 being included in the conditions of any amended
development consent issued:

» The use of the eastern driveway by waste collection vehicles must ensure compliamce with
the following:

- Wehicles must enter and exit in a forward direction;

- Vehicles must not adversely impact upon the safety and efficiency of the adjoining
classified road (i.e. Canberra Avenue); and

- Wehicles must undertake the ongoing collection of garbage as detailed in the email
from Peter Shorton dated 23 March 2017 and letter from Cardno dated 14 March 2017
(copy attached),

Upon determination of this matter, it would be appreciated if council could email a copy of the
Motice of Determination to RMS via development southern@rms.nsw.gov.au.

Roads & Maritime Services

Leval 4, Southarn Regional Office, 90 Crown Street, Waollongong NSW 2500 | PO Box 477 Wollongong East NSW 2520
T 024221 2460 | F 0242212777 | www.rmservices.nsw.gov.au |




If you have any questions please contact Andrew Lissenden on 4221 2769,

Andrew Lissenden
AfManager Land Use
Southern Region

Roads & Maritime Services

Level 4, Southern Regional Office, 90 Crown Streel, Wollongong NSW 2500 | PO Bax 477 Wollongong East NSW 2520
TO2 4221 2460 | FO2 4221 2777 | www.rmservices.nsw.gov.au |




Our Ref: STH12/00084/05 ﬂ Transport
Contact: Androw Lissenden 4221 2769 Roads & Maritime
Your Ref: DA100-2012/B | :

sonmwen | SEVICES

& February 2017

Mary Kunang
Queanbeyan-Falerang Regional Council
BY EMAIL: records({@palerang.nsw.gov.au

SECTION 96(2) APPLICATION 100-2012/B - LOT A DP 33538, LOT 2 DP 739287 AND LOT
1 DP 774149, 111 CAMPBELL STREET, 50 CANBERRA STREET AND 18 GEORGE
STREET, QUEANBEYAN - CHANGES TO BUILDING HEIGHT, LOCATION AND INTERNAL
CONFIGURATION

Dear Mary

Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) refars to your lefter dated 19 January 2017 regarding the
above Seclion 96 application (s86),

RMS has reviewad the information provided and advises that the application does not provide
enough information to assess the full impacls of the development. As such the RMS requires
the following information:

« Tuming Path Plans: A review of the amendments made 1o service /wasta collection area at
the eastern end of the site has indicated thal the alterations lo the loading dock area,
although increasing the circulation space slightly, has not provided sufficient space to allow
a 9.9m service vehicle to manoceuvre without crossing outside the provided driveway area
or impacting upon the building. Previous RMS advice provided (dated 2 October 2012) and
conditions on the previously amended development consent (refer to Condition 38) require
this area to be serviced by a 9.9m vehicle. RMS requests thal the tuming path plans for a
9.9m service vehicle be provided. These plans should provide required clearances each
side of the swept path in accordance with Austroads Design Vehicles and Turning path
Template standards. Updated architeciural drawings should be provided if amendments to
existing plans are required; and

» Plans: RMS seeks clanfication from the applicani on what the area o the east of the
amended loading dock area as shown on Drawing No. 2431.0A07, Issue D, dated 1.12.16
is to be used for (refer to area marked in red on the allached plan).

Roads & Maritime Services

Lavel 4, Southem Regional Office, 80 Crown Street, Wollongong MSW 2500 | PO Bax 477 Wollongong East NSW 2520
TOZ2 4221 2460 | FO2 4221 2777 | weww. rmservices. new.gov.au |



RMS will reconsider the application once the above issues are addressed to its satisfaction, If
you have any questions please contact Andrew Lissenden on 4221 2769,

Yours faithfully

M=

Melissa Sleep
A/Manager Land Use
Southern Region

Roads & Maritime Services

Lawvel 4, Southem Regional Ofice, 90 Croen Streel. Waollongong NSW 2500 | PO Box 477 Wollangong East NSW 2520
TO2 42212860 | FO24221 2777 | www.rmservices nsw.gov.au |
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From: LISSENDEN Andrew [mailto:andrew.lissenden@rms.nsw.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 27 February 2017 8:34 AM

To: Mary Kunang <Mary.Kunang@gprc.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Council Mailuser <Council.Mailuser@gprc.nsw.gov.au>; peter@hsarchitects.com.au
Subject: RMS comments on applicants additional information for DA 100-2012/B, 111
Campbell St Queanbeyan (RMS Ref: STH12/00084/06)

Hi Mary:

Further to your email below and a brief phone discussion had with Peter Shorten
(HSArchitects/Applicant) in relation to the above, it is noted that:

1. The additional information provided by the applicant makes no amendments to Drawing DAO6
and DAQ7 to address the manoeuvring area concerns previously raised by the RMS in its
letter dated 8 February 2017 (refer to Attachment 1). The RMS in providing its previous
advice has undertaken a turning path assessment (refer to Attachment 2) which has
determined that as per the requirements of the existing development consent the eastern
driveway/loading area is unable to cater for a 9.9m vehicle without crossing outside the
provided driveway area or impacting upon the building. It is also important to note that the
plans submitted with the S96 application do not provide the required clearances to the swept
path in accordance with Austroads Design Vehicles and Turning Path Template Standards.
Any turning path plans submitted must include these clearances. RMS is concerned that if a
vehicle is unable to properly use this area it may adversely impact upon the adjoining
classified road; and

2. No clarification has been provided as to what the area to the east of the amended loading
dock area on Drawing DAQY is to be used for (refer to Attachment 3). The additional
information provided references Drawing DAOG.

RMS will reconsider the application once the above issues are addressed to its
satisfaction. If you have any questions please contact Andrew Lissenden on 4221
2769.

Regards

Andrew Lissenden

Development Assessment Officer

Land Use Development | Network & Safety Southern
T 024221 2769 | F 02 4221 2777
WWW.Ims.nsw.gov.au

Roads and Maritime Services

Level 4 90 Crown Street Wollongong NSW
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The applicant’s comments to address the issues raised by the RMS
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f peterBhsorchibacis.com.ou . H
HSArchitecls

General Manager
QPRC

PO Box 90
Queanbeyan KSW 2620

Altentian Mary Kunang
Dear Mary,

Re DA 100-2012/8, 111 Campbell 5t Queanbeyan
Response to RMS letter dated & February 2017

We provide the following inreply to RMS letter:

Tuming Paths
Turning polhs are shown on Councll approved drawings 01218/01 prepared by Cardno,

Thiese show the swept path of a 2.9m garbage vehicle, Cur planDAds issue B shows the
approved dock area. This area was amended and slighlly increased in size in 594 approved
drawing lssue C, The cument 576 issue D substantially increases the poved area so we see no
reason why the approved turming path needs to either be submitted again or be subject to
further review.

Plans
Drowing DADRS labels this area as 2 parking spaces which are independent of and do nof
impact on. the gorboge loading area.

We frust this adequately answers the RMS queras. Flease let me know if you reguire anything
further.

Yours sincerely,
Hodges Sharfen Architects PfL

.

Peater ETE‘;DHEH

Hodpes Sharben drchifechs Piy Lid Patar Shoren B Anch [Ham| LMW ganr a0



From: Peter Shorten [mailto:peter@hsarchitects.com.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 12:52 PM

To: 'LISSENDEN Andrew' <andrew.lissenden@rms.nsw.gov.au>; Mary Kunang
<Mary.Kunang@qprc.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Council Mailuser <Council.Mailuser@qgprc.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: RE: RMS comments on applicants additional information for DA 100-2012/B, 111
Campbell St Queanbeyan (RMS Ref: STH12/00084/06)

Andrew,

Please find attached a cut and paste with your turning path on our amended paved area.
It would appear there is now sufficient room.

Is it sufficient for us to send an amended pdf for you to overlay again?

Or do we need to get our traffic consultant involved?

Regards,

Peter Shorten

Director
Nominated Architect Reg. No. NSW 8457 Qld 4802

rchitects

P: 9419 5199 M: 0407 461700
E:

I 1 1 . - -

Powdercoat stesl fence

Air conditianing plant :
Conerete kerb & gutter |
Flush concrete kerb |
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Shaping the Futars
Qur Ref, 80017066
Contact: Hayden Calvey
Candng (NSWIACT) Pty Lid
14 March 2017 A O M T
Lewel §
The Foran
203 Packc Mighway
8L Leonants NEW 2085
Aftention: Peter Shorten £.0.Bex 18
‘St Leonamds NSW 1580
AssTaia
Dear Peter,

Phediic +51 2 G458 TTOD
ﬂE: FIIIE C{H“E"TE OH hPPuCAIITS A.DDITIGHAL I«IFURIIAT]DH FDR DA Fax:  =&125498 51T
100-2012/8, 111 CAMPBELL ST QUEANBEYAN (RMS REF: STH12/00084/06)

| refer to the proposed Warmigal Care, Gueanbeyan located at 111 Campbell Sireet,
Queanbeyan (DA100-20128) and the subsequent comments received by Roads and
Maritime Services (RMS) in an email dated 27 February 2017,

W LIPUNG COm Ju

Cardno's Sydney Tratfic Team has reviewed the comments related to the traffic matters
raised in that letter and prepared a response with additional information whene reguined.
The comments have been reproduced below with Candno's response provided

Traffic Comments (lem No. 1)

“The sdditional information provided by the appiicant makes no amendments fo
Drawing DADS and DADT fo address the manoeuvring area concems previously raised
by the RMS in its lafter dated 8 February 2017 (refer to Attachment 1). The RMS in
providing s prévious advice has underfaken & lurming path assessment (refer to
Aftachment 2) which has defermined that as per the requirements of the existing
development consent the eastem drvewayioading area is unable o cater for a 9.9m
vehicle without crossing outside the provided driveway area or impacting upon the
building. I is also important to note that the plans submitted with the 596 application do
nol provide the reqguired cearances I the swepl path in accordance with Austroads
Design Vehicles and Tuming Path Template Standards. Any turming path plans
submitted must include these clearances. RMS is concemned that if a vehicle is unable
o properly use this area it may adversely impact upon the adjoining classified road"'

In responss b RMS comments, Cardno has undertaken a swepl path assesament of a
9.9m refuse collection truck accessing the eastern driveway / loading area. The 9.9m
refuse vehicle has been assessed using AutoCad AutoTURN with a S00mm clearance.
Figure 1 shows the swept path of the design vehicles and the design vehicle

|



Shaping the Futars

+—H— VEMCLE CENTRELIE | Tygok m“'
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ALY WPELD S
Figure 1 Swept Path and Design Vehicle Specification

The assessment indicates the trick s able to manosure into the lbading area and perfom a thres-point
manoeuvre to exit without the S00mm dearance envelope crossing outside the provided driveway area or
encroaching into the building. it must be noted that the refuse collection truck clearance envelope crosses
into the right lane as indicated in the swept path above,

| trust the above advice satisfies your requirements. Should you have any questions or requine any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me on (02) 9024 7093.

Yours faithfully,

Hayden Calvey

Traffic Engineer

E-mail: hayden.calveyificardno.com.au
For Cardno Traffic and Transpornt

L =TT
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